Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decision to calculate the crediting of pension rights acquired before the entry into service on the basis of the new GIP, and relating to the transfer of the applicant's pension rights to the European Union pension scheme which applies the new GIP for Articles 11 and 12 of Annex VIII to the Staff Regulations of Officials.

Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Tribunal should:

- declare that Article 9 of the general implementing provisions for Article 11(2) of Annex VIII to the Staff Regulations is unlawful and, therefore, inapplicable;
- annul the decision to credit the pension rights acquired by the applicant before her entry into service, in connection with the transfer of those rights to the pension scheme of the European Union institutions, pursuant to the general implementing provisions for Article 11(2) of Annex VIII to the Staff Regulations of 3 March 2011;
- order the Commission to pay the costs.

Action brought on 25 October 2013 — ZZ v European Commission

(Case F-107/13)

(2014/C 24/76)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: É. Boigelot and R. Murru, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the Commission's decision to impose a disciplinary penalty on the applicant under Article 9(2) of Annex IX to the Staff Regulations and an application for damages for the non-material harm allegedly suffered and an application for reimbursement of the sums already withheld.

Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Tribunal should:

- Annul the decision of 14 March 2013 imposing on him a penalty of the reduction of his monthly net pension by one third for a two-year period;
- Order the defendant to pay compensation to the applicant for the harm suffered, fixed at the total sum off EUR 10 000, subject to being increased during the proceedings;
- Order the Commission to pay all the costs.

Action brought on 28 October 2013 — ZZ v Council

(Case F-108/13)

(2014/C 24/77)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: J.-N. Louis and D. Abreu Caldas, lawyers)

Defendant: Council of the European Union

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the applicant's salary statements for January, February and March 2013, established pursuant to Council decision of 20 December 2012 by which it refused to adopt the Commission's proposal for a regulation adjusting, with the effect from 1 July 2012, the remuneration and pensions of the officials and other servants of the European Union and the correction coefficients applied thereto.

Form of order sought

- Annul the applicant's salary statements issued since 15 January 2013;
- order the Council to pay the applicant arrears of remuneration to which he is entitled from 1 July 2012 together with late-payment interest calculated, with effect from the date on which the arrears fell due, at the rate fixed by the ECB for main refinancing operations increased by two points;
- order the Council to pay the applicant a symbolic EUR 1 as compensation for the non-material damage suffered as a result of the administrative errors repeatedly committed by the Council and the appointing authority;
- order the Council to pay the costs.

Action brought on 11 November 2013 — ZZ v Commission

(Case F-110/13)

(2014/C 24/78)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: S. Rodrigues, A. Tymen and A. Blot, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the Commission decision excluding the applicant from the list of candidates authorised to attend the 'certification' training programme in 2013.

Form of order sought

Annul the decision of the European Commission of 19
 April 2013 excluding the applicant from the list of

candidates authorised to attend the 'certification' training programme in 2013 (Administrative Notice No 13-2013);

- in so far as necessary, annul the Commission decision of 30
 July 2013, dismissing the applicant's complaint;
- award the applicant damages in the amount of EUR 10 000;
- order the Commission to pay the costs.